

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 9, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 682-2021

DIRECTING THE PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICE TO FORMULATE A MANUAL OF COVID-19 PROTOCOLS AND GUIDELINES FOR THE FOURTEEN (14) PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT HOSPITALS OF THE PROVINCE

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has placed frontline workers under immense and unprecedented pressure, putting their physical, mental and social well-being at risk;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Health Office plays a critical role in strictly enforcing or implementing COVID-19 protocols and guidelines for the fourteen (14) provincial government hospitals to further contain the spread of COVID-19 and to protect the health and safety of the people;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the Provincial Health Office to prepare a manual in order to guide the hospitals in handling and mitigating the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic;

WHEREAS, a manual anchored on national policies will provide strategies and guidelines to support the hospital management for effective and quality health care;

WHEREAS, it is the primordial concern of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that the Province can immediately adopt and implement responses to COVID-19 situations through a manual of protocols and guidelines to be followed by the provincial government hospitals;

WHEREAS, the manual of COVID-19 protocols and guidelines shall be subject to the approval by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was -







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 682-2021 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to direct, as it is hereby directed, the Provincial Health Office to formulate a manual of COVID-19 protocols and guidelines for the fourteen (14) Provincial Government Hospitals of the Province;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Dr. Anna Ma. Teresa S. de Guzman, Provincial Health Officer, for her information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



